

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).11842/2012

(Arising from the impugned judgment and order dated 02.01.2012 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in FAO(OS) No.621 of 2011)

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S BHAGEERATHA ENGINEERING LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-03-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. adv.  
Mr. Simranjeet Singh, Adv.  
For M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Amit George, Adv.  
Mr. Swaroop George, Adv.  
Mr. R. Sathish, AOR  
Mr. Mohan Das K. K., Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mrs. S. Geetha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and perused the record.

In view of the Notification dated 07.09.2009 issued by the petitioner-Authority by which the power to accept the arbitral award has been delegated to the Chairman of the Authority, we see no reason to interfere in this matter.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is disposed of.

However, the question of law is left open.

As a sequel to the above, pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)  
ASST.REGISTRAR